Current Capital Structure

4.1 As at 11 November 2019, the equity capital structure of South Pacific was as follows:

Security   Number

Fully paid ordinary shares   365,694,211

Unlisted options (see 4.2)   10,750,000

Unlisted options (see 4.3)  5,000,000

Total securities on issue   381,444,211

4.2 We note that there were 10,750,000 unlisted options issued to Tamarind Classic Resources

Limited on 22 February 2018, with an exercise price of A$0.05 and an expiry date of 22
February 2023. Post-consolidation these will total 537,500 options with an exercise price of
A$1.00.

4.3 Additionally, 20,000,000 unlisted options were granted to Tamarind Management SDN BHD,
of which 5,000,000 are still outstanding. These options have an exercise price of $0.15 and
an expiry date of 24 November 2019. However, we note that the vesting condition will not be
met and therefore we have ignored these for the purpose of our analysis.

Effect of Transaction on Capital Structure

4.4 Should the Transaction proceed, it will have the following effect on the capital structure:

Ordinary

shares % Options Total %

Existing securities

365,694,211  100.0

10,750,000   376,444,211  100.0

Existing securities post 20:1
consolidation

18,284,711  6.9

537,500   18,822,211  7.1

Takmur acquisition consideration shares

210,274,171  79.8   210,274,171  79.6

Capital raising share issue

35,000,000  13.3   35,000,000  13.3

Total securities issued

245,274,171  93.1   245,274,171  92.9

Post transaction securities

263,558,882  100.0

537,500   264,096,382  100.0

4.5 We note that successful completion of the capital raising is a condition precedent of the

Transaction. If any of the resolutions are not passed or the capital raising is not successfully
completed, the Transaction will not proceed.

4.6 Note we have assumed A$14,000,000 will be raised through the capital raising.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

14

5. PROFILE OF SOUTH PACIFIC

Principal Activities

5.1 South Pacific is a junior oil and gas exploration company listed on the ASX. Its primary activity
is oil and gas exploration, through 100% ownership of five exploration licenses in PNG,